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	Ms Claire Robinson
Sky.com

SENT BY EMAIL

	

	


	Your ref
	
	Direct line
	(020) 7211 8285

	Our ref
	IAT/FoIA/79982
	Fax
	(020) 7211 8926

	Date
	16 March 2010
	Email
	david.micklefield@oft.gsi.gov.uk


Dear Ms Robinson

Request for information – Consumer Codes Approval Scheme

Thank you for your email received in this Office on 24 February 2010 in which you requested the following information:

Under the Freedom of Information Act, can you tell me please if the following organisations have submitted their codes of practice to the OFT for approval and if so, whether OFT has approved any of them?

The Society of Allied and Independent Funeral Directors
The British Institute of Funeral Directors
National Association of Funeral Directors
National Association For Pre-paid Funeral Plans

We are treating your request for information in accordance with the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FoIA) and the disclosure provisions of the Enterprise Act 2002 (EA 2002).
Response to your request for information relating to applications under the CCAS from the funeral sector
Information we are able to supply: 

The OFT has not, to date, approved any codes of practice from the funeral sector under the Consumer Codes Approval Scheme (CCAS). A list of those code sponsors whose codes have achieved OFT approval is available from our website at: http://www.oft.gov.uk/advice_and_resources/resource_base/approved-codes/whos-taking-part
Information we are not able to supply: 

However, we cannot tell you whether or not the parties you refer to have submitted applications for consideration under the CCAS as we consider this information is exempt under s. 44(1)(a) FoIA (please see the attached annex). 

The OFT neither confirms nor denies whether any applications for code approval have been received from the funeral sector. The duty under Section 1(1)(a) of the FoIA which states:

‘Any person  making a request for information to a public authority is entitled to be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds information of the description specified in the request’ 

does not apply by virtue of Section 44(2) of the FoIA which states:

‘The duty to confirm or deny does not arise if the confirmation or denial that would have to be given to comply with Section 1(1)(a) of the FoIA would fall within Section 44(1)(a-c). To provide the confirmation or denial necessary to discharge this duty would involve giving out information disclosure of which is prohibited under the EA 2002. 

Section 44(1)(a) of the FoIA  provides an absolute exemption from disclosure of information where its disclosure by the Public Authority holding it is prohibited by or under any other enactment.  

Part 9 of the EA 2002 contains one such prohibition Sections 237 and 238 of the EA 2002 prohibit the disclosure of specified information save in certain prescribed circumstances (referred to as “gateways”) which do not apply in this context.  Specified information is information which comes to a public authority in connection with the exercise of its functions and relates to the affairs of an individual or business of an undertaking. Applications made under the CCAS constitutes information that is received by the OFT in the course of the performance of our functions under the EA 2002 and is therefore subject to the prohibition on disclosure in section 237(1) of the EA2002 and exempt from disclosure under Section 44(1)(a) of the FoIA.   

Consequently, details of any applications made under the CCAS, including whether or not the OFT has received any applications from particular bodies, cannot be provided unless a permitted gateway allows the information to be released.

I am, therefore, sorry that I am unable to provide you with all of the information you requested but, as you can see from the above information there are significant legal restrictions placed on the OFT in relation to the disclosure of information it receives in the exercise of its statutory functions.  Such information can only be dealt with in accordance with Part 9 of the EA 2002. 

Duty to provide advice and assistance 

We are ever mindful of the duty to provide advice and assistance as far as it is reasonable to expect us to do so. To that end we have provided some information at the start of this response to assist you in your query. 

We hope that this information is useful. 

Appeals Procedure - Internal Review request

If you are unhappy with this response please see attached Annexe A for details of how to request an Internal Review.

Yours sincerely
David Micklefield

Consumer Markets Group

  









Annexe A

Appeal Procedure

If you are unhappy with the response you have received to your information request, you may seek an Internal Review by writing to:

The FoIA Internal Review Co-Ordinator

Office of Fair Trading

Room – Ground South

Fleetbank House

2 – 6 Salisbury Square

London. EC4Y 8JX

You may alternatively send an e-mail to internalreview@oft.gsi.gov.uk
Please quote the above reference number on your request.  It would also be helpful when considering the Internal Review to know why you think we have not dealt with your request correctly. 

We will aim to deal with your Internal Review request within 20 working days of receipt or, if that is not possible, advise you of a date when we expect to complete the review.

If you are dissatisfied with the outcome of the Internal Review you then have the right to appeal to the Information Commissioners Office.  The contact address is:

Information Commissioners Office

FOI/EIR Complaints Resolution

Wycliffe House

Water Lane

Wilmslow

Cheshire.  SX9 5AF
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